REPORT

130 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE 24 ORE GROUP AT 31 DECEMBER 2023

Interest rate risk - Profile

The interest rate profile (fixed or floating) applied to the Group's interest-bearing financial instruments at
the 2023 reporting date was as follows:

INTEREST RATE RISK

 Book value

Euro thousands 31.12.2023 31.12.2022

Fixed-rate financial instruments

Financial assets 114 91

Total 114 91

Floating-rate financial instruments

Financial assets 77,588 64,433

Financial liabilities (94,285) (101,921)

Total (16,696) (37,488)

Sensitivity analysis - fair market value of fixed-rate instruments

The Group does not account for any financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss at 31 December
2023.

Sensitivity analysis - fair market value of floating-rate instruments

If interest rates had increased or decreased by 100 bps, at the 2023 reporting date, net profit (loss) would
have improved or deteriorated by Euro 219 thousand, respectively, as shown in the following table:

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

 Profit / Loss Equity

Euro thousands Increase 100 bps Decrease 100 bps Increase 100 bps
Decrease
100 bps

FY 2023

Floating-rate financial instruments (219) 219 (219) 219

Interest rate swap   - -

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (219) 219 (219) 219

FY 2022

Floating-rate financial instruments (470) 470 (470) 470

Interest rate swap   - -

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (470) 470 (470) 470

Criteria for determining fair value

The methods and main assumptions used to determine the fair values of financial instruments are set out
below.

Non-derivative financial liabilities

Fair value is calculated on the basis of the present value of estimated future cash flows of principal and
interest, discounted using the market interest rate at the reporting date.

 2023 ANNUAL
FINANCIAL
REPORT

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE 24 ORE GROUP AT 31 DECEMBER 2023 131

Interest rates used to calculate fair value

The interest rates used to discount expected cash flows, where applicable, are based on the yield curve of